

IN THE
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

JORGE BAEZ-SANCHEZ,
Petitioner,

v.

JEFF SESSIONS, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Appeal from an Order Entered by the Board of
Immigration Appeals, Case No. A206-017-181

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICANS
FOR IMMIGRANT JUSTICE, ASISTA, ASIAN PACIFIC INSTITUTE ON
GENDER-BASED VIOLENCE, END DOMESTIC ABUSE WISCONSIN,
FREEDOM NETWORK USA, ILLINOIS COALITION AGAINST
DOMESTIC VIOLENCE, INDIANA COALITION AGAINST DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE, AND NATIONAL NETWORK TO END DOMESTIC
VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

JAYASHRI SRIKANTIAH
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS CLINIC
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-2442

ILYCE SHUGALL
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES
IN EAST PALO ALTO
2117-B University Avenue
East Palo Alto, CA 94303
(650) 391-0342

CARMEN MARIA REY
SANCTUARY FOR FAMILIES
30 Wall Street, 8th Fl.
New York, NY 10005
(212) 349-6009

DANIEL F. KOLB
Counsel of Record
SHARON KATZ
JAKE BRANCHAUD-LINSK
DANIEL LONG SOCKWELL
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

JUSTINE DI GIOVANNI
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
901 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY OF AMICI CURIAE ...	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. Congress Created the U Visa to Protect Vulnerable Noncitizen Crime Victims and to Encourage Those Victims to Cooperate with Law Enforcement	7
II. A Waiver of Inadmissibility May Depend on the Crime Victim’s Credibility, Which IJs Are Well Qualified to Evaluate at an In-Person Hearing.....	11
A. In-Person Hearings Are Required in Some Cases So IJs Can Evaluate A Victim’s Credibility as to the Governing <i>Hranka</i> Legal Standard.....	11
B. Victims of Crime May Be So Traumatized That In-Person Testimony May Be Necessary to Assess Their U Waiver Applications.	15
III. Allowing Immigration Judges Independent Authority Over U Waiver Determinations Is Necessary to Insure Procedural Fairness for Vulnerable Crime Victims	17
IV. Allowing Immigration Judges to Review U Visa Waiver Applications Furthers Congress’ Goal of Protecting Crime Victims Because, Otherwise, Waiver Denials Cannot Be Reviewed.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Cordoba-Chaves v. INS</i> , 946 F.2d 1244 (7th Cir. 1991)	18
<i>Gebreeyesus v. Gonzales</i> , 482 F.3d 952 (7th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Gulati v. Keisler</i> , No. 06-3221, 2007 WL 2988632 (7th Cir. Oct. 15, 2007)	18
<i>Kholyavskiy v. Mukasey</i> , 540 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>L.D.G. v. Holder</i> , 744 F.3d 1022 (7th Cir. 2014)	5
<i>Mansour v. INS</i> , 230 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2000)	16-17
<i>Matter of Hranka</i> , 16 I. & N. Dec. 491 (BIA 1978)	11, 14
<i>Mendoza Manimbao v. Ashcroft</i> , 329 F.3d 655 (9th Cir. 2003)	16, 17
<i>Moosa v. Holder</i> , 644 F.3d 380 (7th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Oshodi v. Holder</i> , 729 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 2013)	14-15, 17
<i>Pop v. INS</i> , 270 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Shrestha v. Holder</i> , 590 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2010)	11, 15, 17
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 431 N.W.2d 165 (Wis. 1988)	15
<i>United States v. Cisneros-Rodriguez</i> , 813 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2015)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Hamdi</i> , 432 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2005)	11

<i>Zero Zone, Inv. v. U.S. DOE</i> , 832 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2016)	18
--	----

STATUTES & RULES

8 C.F.R. § 212.17(b)	19
8 C.F.R. § 212.17(b)(3)	19
8 C.F.R. § 214.14(c)(5)(ii)	19
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(15)(U)(i)	15
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(3)	5, 11
8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(14)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1502	9
8 U.S.C. § 1513	9
8 U.S.C. § 1513(a)(1)(B)	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

146 Cong. Record H8094 (2000) (statement of Rep. John Conyers)	8
146 Cong. Record S8571 (2000) (statement of Sen. Paul Sarbanes)	8
146 Cong. Record S10185 (2000) (statement of Sen. Patrick Leahy)	8
AAO Non-Precedent Decision at 2-4 (Vermont Service Center Apr. 1, 2015) https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/err/D14%20- %20Application%20for%20U%20Nonimmigrant%20Status/Decisions_Issued _in_2015/APR012015_03D14101.pdf (last visited Feb. 24, 2017)	19
Rebecca Meghan Davis & Henry Davis, <i>PTSD Symptom Changes in Refugees</i> , 16 <i>Torture</i> 10 (2006)	16
Dep't of Justice, <i>Importance of Police-Community Relationships and Resources for Further Reading</i> , available at https://www.justice.gov/crs/file/836486/download (last accessed Feb. 24, 2017)	10
Edna B. Foa, Barbara Olasov Rothbaum, David S. Riggs, and Tamera B. Murdock, <i>Treatment of Posttraumatic Stress Disorder in Rape Victims</i> , 59 <i>J. Consulting and Clinical Psychology</i> 715, 717, 722 (1991)	16
International Association of Chiefs of Police, <i>Police Chiefs Guide to Immigration Issues</i> , 28 (2007), http://www.theiacp.org/Portals/0/pdfs/Publications/ PoliceChiefsGuidetoImmigration.pdf (last accessed Feb. 23, 2017)	9

Stacey Ivie and Natalie Nanasi, <i>The U Visa: An Effective Resource for Law Enforcement</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulletin 10, 10 (Oct. 2009), https://www2.fbi.gov/publications/leb/2009/october2009/oct09leb.htm (last accessed Feb. 23, 2017)	9
Deanna Kwong, <i>Removing Barriers for Battered Immigrant Women: A Comparison of Immigrant Protections under VAWA I & II</i> , 17 Berkeley J. of Gender, Law and Just. 137, 150 (2002)	10, 16
Beth Lubetkin, <i>Violence Against Women and the U.S. Immigration Laws</i> , 90 Am. Soc’y Int’l L. Proc. 616, 620 (1996)	9
Cecilia Menjívar and Olivia Salcido, <i>Immigrant Women and Domestic Violence: Common Experiences in Different Countries</i> , 16 Gender & Soc’y 898, 901-02 (2002)	8
Nat’l Latin@ Network, <i>Wrongful Arrests and Convictions of Immigrant Victims of Domestic Violence, available at</i> http://www.nationallatinonetwork.org/images/files/Quote_Sheet_for_Hill_Visits_-_Service_Providers.pdf (last accessed February 24, 2017)	13
New Classification for Victims of Criminal Activity; Eligibility for “U” Nonimmigrant Status, 72 Fed. Reg. 53,014 (Sept. 17, 2007)	10
Portland State Univ., <i>Decreasing Crime by Increasing Involvement: A Law Guidebook for Building Relations In Multi-Ethnic Communities</i> , 2011, https://www.pdx.edu/cjpri/sites/www.pdx.edu/cjpri/files/Decreasing_Crime_By_Increasing_Involvement.pdf	10
Stevan M. Weine, Alma Dzubur Kulenovic, Ivan Pavkovic & Robert Gibbons, <i>Testimony Psychotherapy in Bosnian Refugees: A Pilot Study</i> , 155 Am. J. Psychiatry 1720, 1723 (1998)	16
